

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

FEDERAL ELECTION COMMISSION,

Appellant,

—v.—

WISCONSIN RIGHT TO LIFE, INC.,

Appellee.

SENATOR JOHN MCCAIN, *et al.*,

Appellants,

—v.—

WISCONSIN RIGHT TO LIFE, INC.,

Appellee.

ON APPEALS FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA

**BRIEF AMICUS CURIAE OF THE
AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES UNION
IN SUPPORT OF APPELLEE**

JOEL M. GORA
250 Joralemon Street
Brooklyn, New York 11201
(718) 780-7926

STEVEN R. SHAPIRO
(Counsel of Record)
MARK J. LOPEZ
AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES
UNION FOUNDATION
125 Broad Street
New York, New York 10004
(212) 549-2500

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Statement of Interest.....	1
Statement of the Case.....	2
Summary of the Argument.....	5
Argument.....	9
ABSENT CLEAR RULES DEFINING THE PROPER SCOPE OF AN AS-APPLIED CHALLENGE, § 203 OF THE BCRA IMPOSES A DIRECT, SUBSTANTIAL, AND UNJUSTIFIABLE BURDEN ON THE ACLU'S CORE POLITICAL SPEECH	
A. The BCRA Blackout Period Coincides With A Typically Intense Period Of Congressional Activity.....	10
B. The ACLU's Use Of Broadcast Ads.....	14
C. The Need For Clear Lines Distinguishing Between Lawful and Unlawful Broadcast Ads.....	19
Conclusion.....	28

Table of Authorities

Cases

<i>Ashcroft v. Free Speech Coalition</i> , 5335 U.S. 234 (2002) ...	25
<i>Buckley v. Valeo</i> , 424 U.S. 1 (1976).....	1, 19, 20, 21
<i>Connick v. Meyers</i> , 461 U.S. 138 (1983).....	25
<i>Consolidated Edison Co. of New York v. Public Service Comm'n of New York</i> , 447 U.S. 530 (1980).....	25
<i>DeJonge v. Oregon</i> , 299 U.S. 353 (1937)	25
<i>FEC v. Massachusetts Citizens for Life, Inc.</i> , 479 U.S. 238 (1986)	9, 10
<i>First National Bank v. Bellotti</i> , 435 U.S. 765 (1978).....	25
<i>Garrison v. Louisiana</i> , 379 U.S. 64 (1964).....	25
<i>Manual Enterprises v. Day</i> , 370 U.S. 478 (1962)	20
<i>McConnell v. FEC</i> , 251 F.Supp.2d 176 (D.D.C. 2003).....	23
<i>McConnell v. FEC</i> , 540 U.S. 93 (2003)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Mills v. Alabama</i> , 384 U.S. 214 (1966).....	25
<i>NAACP v. Button</i> , 371 U.S. 415 (1963)	19
<i>New York Times v. Sullivan</i> , 376 U.S. 254 (1964).....	25
<i>Randall v. Sorrell</i> , 126 S.Ct. 2479 (2006).....	1, 21
<i>Speiser v. Randall</i> , 357 U.S. 513 (1958)	21, 26
<i>Thomas v. Collins</i> , 323 U.S. 516 (1945)	21
<i>Thornhill v. Alabama</i> , 310 U.S. 88 (1940).....	25

Statutes and Bills

Bipartisan Campaign Reform Act of 2002, Pub.L.No. 107-155, 116 Stat. 91.....	<i>passim</i>
2 U.S.C. § 434(f)(3)(A).....	7
2 U.S.C. § 437h note.....	7
2 U.S.C. § 441b(a).....	2
2 U.S.C. § 441b(b)(2).....	<i>passim</i>
28 U.S.C. §2241	14
Military Commissions Act, Pub.L.No. 109-366, 120 Stat. 2600 (2006).....	7, 10, 14
H.R. 10, 108 th Cong. (2004).....	13
H.R. 2028, 108 th Cong. (2004)	12
H.R. 2929, 108 th Cong. (2004)	13
H.R. 4200, 108 th Cong. (2004)	12
H.R. 5025, 108 th Cong. (2004).....	12
H.R. 5107, 108 th Cong. (2004)	13
H.R. 2679, 109 th Cong. (2006).....	11
H.R. 5295, 109 th Cong. (2006).....	11
H.R. 6056, 109 th Cong. (2006).....	11
H.R. J.Res. 106, 108 th Cong. (2004).....	13
S. 2845, 108 th Cong. (2004).....	12
S. 403, 109 th Cong. (2006).....	12
S. 3955, 109 th Cong. (2006).....	12

Other Authorities

“A Review of the Federal Bureau of Investigation’s Use of National Security Letters,” Office of the Inspector General, U.S. Dep’t of Justice, available at <http://www.usdoj.oig/reports/FBI/index.htm>.....10

The nationv
than 50
